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INTROJJCT ION 

Beginning with this issue, our coverage of establishments 
freezing fish and storing frozen fishery products is revised. 
This is a result of a survey made in 1955 on the Cold Storage 
Facilities f or fish and of a subsequent analysis of special 
reports obtained in 1956. A number of establishments storing 
small amounts of fish were eliminated from our mailing list 
whenever the amounts involved from month to month did not 
significantly alter the provincial or regional picture. On the 
other hand some establishments not previously reporting were 
added, resulting in a net increase in the number incorporated 
into this report. 

Figures of stocks in this publication refer to the same 
establishments in both years and are therefore comparable. 
Reference to figures previously published for 1956 will indicate 
that our volume coverage was increased. We attempt to cover 
approximately ninety-eight per cent of the Canadian totals and 
about ninety-five per cent or more within each province or area. 

Cuimilative freezings appearing in Table 2 are not strictly 
comparable, because the January figures incorporated into the 
totals could not be revised for 1956. 

EXPLANATION OF SYMBOLS 

- Nil 
(X) Less than three firms reporting this item. The 

figures, therefore, cannot be shown separately, but 
are included under "Unclassified.11  



COLD STORAGE HOLDINGS OF FISH - FEBRUARY 28, 1957 

The total reported stocks of frozen fish reached 57,725,000 lb. at the end of 
February and this was 21,023,000 lb. more than last year at the same date. The in-
crease was most significant in the case of Pacific salmon and Halibut. Bait and 
animal feed inventories were also substantially higher than last year, while moderate 
increases materialized in the stocks of groundfish fillets and fresh-frozen inland 
species. 

The freezings of fishery products in the month were 10,244,000 lb., 2,579,000 
lb. less than the February 1956 figure. There was a net out-of-storage movement of 
8,077,000 lb. during the month. 

Fresh-Frozen Sea Fish - 

The inventories of fresh-frozen sea fish reached 32,194,000 lb. at the end of 
February, 12,417,000 lb. above the 1956 level, at the same date. The stocks of 
dressed halibut originating from the West Coast increased to 6,412,000 lb., from 
2,440,000 lb. a year ago; those of Pacific salmon were 7,309,000 lb. against 2,045,000 
lb. in the preceding year. The inventories of fresh-frozen groundfish fillets (in-
cluding the blocks) increased somewhat to 11,520,000 lb., from 10,029,000 lb. at the 
end of February 1956. 

The net out-of-storage movement of fresh-frozen sea fish was 6,611,000 lb. within 
the past month, of which 2,807,000 lb. were groundfish fillets. 

Inland Species and Smoked Fish - 

The stocks of the fresh-frozen inland species increased from 3,297,000 lb. last 
year to 5,493,000 lb. in the current year, and of February. Perch, pike and saugers 
were the main species contributing to the increase. 

The frozen-saiaked fish stocks, at 1,826,000 lb., for the end of February, showed 
virtually no change from the previous year level. The stocks of bait and animal feed 
increased from 11,885,000 lb. at the end of February 1956 to 18,212,000 lb. this year. 

Freezings of fish - 

The freezings of fish during February were 10,244,000 lb., compared with 
12,823,000 lb. within the same month of 1956. The decrease this year mainly applies 
to groundfish fillets of which 6,414,000 lb. were frozen, against 8,242,000 lb. in 
the same month of 1956. 

N.B. A limited number of firma did not report in time and are not included for 
February 1957. 
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TABLE 1 - STOCKS 

FEBRUARY 28 Jan. 31 Feb. 29 
Item 1957 1957 1956 

PRELThTNARY Revised Final 
'000 lb. t000 lb. '000 lb. 

CANADATOTA.L 	............................ 57,725 65,812 36,702 

Frozen fresh sea fish, total ................ 32,194 38,805 19,777 

Cod, Atlantic dressed ................. 237 233 155 
fillets ................. 3,770 4,887 1,820 
blocks ................. 588 1,869 786 
breaded cooked 6 uncooked 144 178 146 

Cod, Pacific dressed ................. 373 470 572 
fillets ................. 210 299 154 

Haddock dressed ................. 231 197 85 
fillets ................. 2,407 2,031 2,672 
blocks ................. 1,059 794 1,687 
breaded cooked & uncooked 332 353 395 

Catfish fillets ................. 24 22 24 
Rosefish (Ocean Perch) fillets ................. 1,144 1,758 890 
Halibut, Atlantic dressed ................. 136 177 153 

fillets ................. 56 11 53 
Halibut, Pacific dressed ................. 6,412 7,977 2 1 440 

fillets ................. 543 547 378 
steaks ................. 36 51 65 

Soles dressed ................. 62 61 32 
fillets ................. 1,287 1,636 1,201 

Other flatfish dressed .............. 16 10 7 
fillets ................. 432 473 364 

Groundfish, unclassified ........................ 365 352 144 
Capelin round 	................... 13 15 14 
Herring, Atlantic round 	................... 123 245 232 
Herring, Pacific round 	................... 1,031 860 875 
Mackerel round or dressed 68 153 281 

fillets ................. 21 34 45 
Shad round or dressed 43 69 126 
Smelts round or dressed 301 309 305 

fillets ................. 6 . 11 30 
Salmon, Atlantic round or dressed 112 20 80 

Salmon, Pacific, total ......................... 7,309 8,461 2,045 
Chum dressed ................. 1,638 1,769 181 

fillets ........ . ...... 294 331 79 
steaks ................. 7 5 2 

Coho dressed ................. 3,552 4,160 1,201 
fillets ................... 50 71 51 
steaks ................. 49 51 39 

Pink dressed ......... 240 234 129 
Sockeye dressed ................. 8 29 5 
Spring, Pink dressed ................. 17 45 12 
Spring, Red dr.essed ................. 1,140  1,319 195 
Spring, White dressed ................. 188 237 6 
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TABLE 1 - STOCKS (continued) 

FEBRUARY 28 	Jan. 31 	Feb. 29 
Item 	 1957 	1957 	1956 

	

PRELT11Th&RY Revised 	Final 
1 000 lb. 	1 000 lb. 	'000 lb. 

CANADA (continued) 

Frozen fresh sea fish (concluded) 

Salmon, Pacific (concluded) 
Steelhead dressed 	................. 17 22 30 
Unclassified ......................... 109 188 115 

clams 	........................................... 12 16 9 
Lobsters 	........................................ 107 150 112 
Oysters........................................ 52 62 51 
Scallops 	........................................ 336 348 166 
Shrimps 	........................................ 182 157 226 
Squid 	........................................... 24 30 11 
Shellfish, unclassified ......................... 108 152 53 

Sea fi8h, unclassified .......................... 2,482 3,327 893 

Frozen fresh inland fish, 	total 	........... .. 5,493 7,068 3,297 

Bass round or dressed 31 49 22 
fillets 	................. 24 56 6 

Cisco (Lake Herring) round or dressed 238 177 211 
Goldeye round or dressed 161 203 59 
Lake Trout round or dressed 123 74 106 

fillets 	................. 61 74 4 
Perch round or dressed 515 840 23 

fillets 	................. 137 176 54 
Pickerel, Blue round or dressed 52 75 1 

fillets 	................. 36 86 19 
Pickerel (Yellow Pike) round or dressed 88 131 177 

fillets 	................. 256 422 607 
Pike (Jackfish) round or dressed 173 341 116 

fillets 	................. 500 634 277 
Saugers round or dressed 425 439 138 

fillets 	................. 82 126 82 
Suckers (md. Mullets) round or dressed 68 99 15 

fillets 	................. 181 234 12 
Tullibee round or dressed 323 355 195 
Whitefish round or dressed ........ 791 844 676 

fillets 	................. 263 329 83 
Inland fish, 	unclassified 	....................... 965 1,304 414 

Frozen smoked fish, total 	................... 1 , 826  2,029 1,743 

Cod, Atlantic fillets 	................. 646 766 772 
Cod, Pacific dressed 	........ 54 38 28 

fillets 110 120 57 
Goldeye dressed 	................. 1  1 6 
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TABLE I - STOCK (continued 

FEBRUARY 28 	Jan. 31 	Feb. 29 
Iteis 	 1957 	1957 	1956 

	

PRELIMINARY Revised 	Final 

'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 
CANADA (concluded) 

Frozen smoked fish (concluded) 

Haddock dressed 	................. 335 172 171 
fillets 	............... £' 65 34 

Salmon fillets 	................. 30 28 40 

Sea Herring dressed (kippers) 	...... 552 658 568 

Smoked fish, unclassified 	....................... 51 181 67 

Frozen fish held for Bait and 
Animal Feed, Total ........................ 18 , 212 	17,910 	11,885 

Bait, 	total 	..................................... 12,336 13,423 9,151 
Herring, 	Atlantic 	............................. 1 , 412  2,199 2,214 
Herring, 	Pacific 	............................. 889 496 1,183 
Mackerel 	...................................... 401 567 448 

Squid 	...... . . . . 	.............. - - - 

Other 	........................................ 9,634 10,161 5,306 

Animal feed, 	unclassified ....................... 5,876  4,487 2,734 

NEWFOUNDLAND TOTAL ...................... 12,676 14,418 9,027 

Frozen fresh sea fish, total 3,346 4,119 3,633 

Cod, Atlantic 	dressed ................. - - - 

fillets 	............... 1,051 889 195 
blocks 	................ 140 1,107 419 
breaded cooked & uncooked - (x) 27 

Haddock 	dressed - - - 

fillets 	................. 649 501 971 
blocks 	................. 703 605 1,289 
breaded cooked & uncooked (x) (x) (x) 

Catfish 	fillets 	................. 3 2 3 
Rosefish (Ocean Perch) 	fillets .. .... 333 484 300 
Halibut, Atlantic 	dressed 	................ 4 9 20 

fillets 	............... 3 3 18 
Other 	flatfish 	dressed 	................. 6 7 - 

fillets 396 429 259 
Groundfish, 	unclassified 	........................ 44  66 127 
Capelin 	round 	................... 13 15 5 
Herring, Atlantic 	round - - - 

Mackerel 	round - - - 

fillets 	................. - - 

Smelts 	round or dressed - - - 

Salmon, Atlantic 	round or dressed - 1 - 

5hellfish, unclassified 1 1 - 

Sea fish, unclassified 	....... - - - 
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TABLE 1 - STOCKS (continued) 

	

FEBRUARY 28 	Jan.31 	Feb. 29 
Item 	 1957 	1957 	1956 

	

PRELIMINARY 	Revised 	Final 

	

1

000 lb. 	'doo lb. 	000 lb. 
NEWFOUNDLAND (concluded) 

Frozen smoked fish, 	total 	................... 32 32 41 

Cod, 	Atlaittic 	fillets 	................. 32 28 33 
Sea Herring 	dressed (kippers) - 4 8 
Smoked fish, 	unclassified 	....................... - * - 

Frozen fish held for Bait and 
Animal Feed, 	Total 	........................ 9,298 10,267 5,353 

Bait, 	total 	..................................... 9,298 10,267 5,353 
Herring, Atlantic ........ 296 827 469 
Mackerel 	.............. 2 89 97 
Squid 	......................................... - - - 

Other 	......................................... 9,000 9,351 4,787 

Animal feed, unclassified ................... 	- 	- 	- 

	

MARITIME PROVINCES roi&z. ................8,650 	11,493 	8,462 

Frozen fresh sea fish, total ................ 5,106 7,790 5,096 

Cod, Atlantic dressed ................. 37 58 10 
fillets ...... 1,116 2,372 693 
blocks ............... 343 720 304 
breaded cooked & uncooked 26 25 53 

Haddock dressed ................. 146 124 34 
fillets ................. 1,198 943 1,103 
blocks ................. 280 167 348 
breaded cooked & uncooked 77 102 91 

Catfish fillets ................. 21 20 21 
Rosefish (Ocean Perch) fillets ................. 677 1,094 410 
Halibut, Atlantic dressed ................. 21 36 31 

fillets ................. 32 5 12 
Halibut, Pacific dressed ................. 9 11 44 
Soles dressed ................. 3 (x) (x) 

fillets ................. 344 874 698 
Other flatfish dressed - (x) 

fillets ................. 30 31 101 
Groundfish, 	unclassified 	........................ - 4 10 
Herring, Atlantic round 	................... 20 133 150 
Mackerel round or dressed 44 91 238 

fillets ................. 14 25 38 
Shad round or dressed 	........ 43 65 124 
Smelts round or dressed 53 82 133 
Salmon, Atlantic round or dressed 7 15 23 
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TABLE 1 - STOCKS (continued 

	

FEBRUARY 28 Jan. 31 	Feb. 29 
Item 	 1957 	1957 	1956 

	

PREUThARY Revised 	Final 

'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 
MARITIME PROVINCES (concluded) 

Frozen fresh sea fish (concluded) 

Salmon, 	Pacific, 	total 	.......................... 96 122 64 
Chum 	dressed 	................. (x) (x) (x) 
Coho 	dressed 	................. 29 35 (x) 
Unclassified 	......................... 67 87 64 

Clams 	........................................... 2 (x) 2 
Lobsters 	........................................ 70 110 93 
Oysters........................................ 14 26 (x) 
Scallops 	........................................ 222 257 72 
Shrimps 	........................................ - - - 

Squid 	........................................... - - - 

Shellfish, 	uncla8sified 	......................... - 1 - 

Sea 	fish, 	unclassified 	.......................... 161 277 196 

Frozen fresh inland fish, 	total 	............. 2 2 3 

Inland fish, 	unclassified 	....................... 2 2 3 

Frozen smoked fish, 	total 	................... 947 966 887 

Cod, 	Atlantic 	fillets 	................. 315 400 380 
Haddock 	dresse1 	................. 258 111 122 

fillets 	................. 28 28 23 
Salmon 	fillets 	................. (x) (x) (x) 
Sea Herring 	dressed (kippers) 340 412 347 
Smoked 	fish, 	unclassified 	....................... 6 15 15 

Frozen fish held for Bait and 
Animal 	Feed, 	Total 	........................ 2,595 2,735 2,476 

Bait, 	total 	..................................... 2,046 2,448 2,443 
Herring, 	Atlantic 	............................. 1,116 1,372 1,745 
Mackerel 	...................................... 399 478 351 
Squid 	.......................................... - - - 

Other 	......................................... 531 598 347 

Animal 	feed, 	unclassified 	....................... 549 287 33 
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TABLE 1 - STOCKS (continued 

FEBRUARY8 Jan. 31 Feb. 29 
Item 1957 1957 1956 

PRELIMINARY Revised Final 
1 000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 

QUEBEC 	TOTAL 	............................ 3,132 3,402 2,240 

Frozen fresh sea fish, total 	................ 2,884 2,972 1,738 

Cod, Atlantic dressed 	................. 172 150 96 
fillets 	................. 1,017 1,011 274 
blocks 	................. - 39 38 
breaded cooked & uncooked 4 4 3 

Cod, Pacific dressed 	................. - - (X) 
Haddock dressed 	..... 55 41 17 

fillets 	................. 147 202 271 
blocks 	................. (x) - 2 
breaded cooked & uncooked 102 88 12 

Rosefish (Ocean Perch) fillets 	................. 44 74 72 
Halibut, Atlantic dressed 	................. 4 8 69 

fillets 	................. (X) - 9 
Halibbt, Pacific dressed 	................. 184 210 151 

fillets 	................. 43 3 3 
steaks 1 

Soles dressed 	................. . 45 41 9 
fillets 	................. 90 120 103 

Other flatfish fillets 	................. 3 (x) (x) 
Capelin round 	................... - 9 
Herring, Atlantic round 	................... 40 61 22 
Mackerel round or dressed 12 29 33 

fillets .................  - 7 
Shad round or dressed - 4 
Smelts round or dressed 52 36 22 

fillets 	................. (x) (x) (X) 
Satmon, Atlantic round or dressed 3 4 44 

Salmon, Pacific, total ......................... 531 466 227 
Chum dressed 	................. 168 152 29 

fillets 	............... 8 9 3 
Coho dressed 	................. 213 149 142 

fillets 	................. 2 (X) - 
steaks 	................. 2 2 1 

Pink dressed 	................ 81 42 35 
Spring, Red dressed 	................. 39 40 17 
Unclassified ......................... 18 72 

Clams 	........................................... (X) (X) (x) 
Lobsters 	........................................ 15 18 9 
Oysters 	.................... 9 21 17 
Scallops 	........................................ 65 45 42 
Shrimps 	........................................ 29 20 67 
Squid 	........................................... 
Shellfish, unclassified 

11 15 7 
................ 1 2 - 

Sea fish, unclassified ......................... 206 259 103 
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TABLE 1 - STOCKS (continued) 

FEBRUARY 28 	Jan. 31 	Feb. 29 
Item 	 1957 	1957 	1956 

	

PRE1IRIRY Revised 	Final 

'000 Lb. 	'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 
QUEBEC (concluded) 

	

Frozen fresh inland fish, total .............118 	120 	318 

Bass round 	................... (x) (X) 5 
Cisco (Lake Herring) round or dressed - (X) - 
Lake Trout round or dressed 15 6 8 
Pickerel (Yellow Pike) round or dressed 9 11 15 

fillets ................. 6 2 23 
Pike (Jackfish) round or dressed 6 11 4 
Thilibee round or dressed (x) 1 22 
Whitefish round or dressed 3 4 12 

fillets ................. - - (X) 
Inland fish, 	unclassified 	....................... 79 85 229 

Frozen smoked fish, total 	............... .... 121 297 92 

Cod, Atlantic fillets ................. 51 73 37 
Haddock dressed ................. 4 7 8 

fillets ................. - 5 (X) 
Salmon fillets ................. 2 3 1 
Sea Herring dressed (kippers) 60 48 38 
Smoked fish, 	unclassified 	....................... 4 161 8 

Frozen fish held for Bait and 

	

Animal Feed, Total ........................ 9 	13 	92 

	

Bait, total ..................................... 9 	13 	36 

	

Herring, Atlantic ............................. - 	(X) 	(X) 
Herring, Pacific 	............................ 	- 	- 	- 

	

Mackerel ...................................... - 	- 	- 
Squid ......... 	 - 	- 	- 

	

Other......................................... 9 	13 	36 

Animal feed, unclassified .............. 	- 	- 	56 

ONTARIO TOTAL .............. 4,679 5,473 3,226 

Frozen fresh sea fish, total ................ 2,556 2,551 2,273 

Cod, Atlantic dressed ................ 22 13 45 
fillets ................. 314 400 428 
breaded cooked 6 uncooked 113 142 31 

Cod, Pacific dressed ............... - - - 
fillets ............ (x) - - 

Haddock dressed ................. 25 21 34 

fillets ................. 363 337 286 
blocks ................ - 22 48 
breaded cooked & uncooked 106 92 165 
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TABLE 1 - STOCKS (continued) 

	

FEBRUARY 28 Jan. 31 	Feb. 29 
Item 	 1957 	1957 	1956 

	

PRELIMINAIY Revised 	Final 
'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 

ONTARIO (continued) 

Frozen fresh sea fish (concluded) 

Catfish 	fillets 
Rosefish (Ocean Perch) fillets 	................ 65 82 87 
Halibut, Atlantic dressed 	................. 99 124 19 

fillets 	................. 21 3 12 
Halibut, Pacific dressed 	................. 258 291 276 

fillets 	................. 87 93 40 
steaks 	................. 10 9 13 

Soles dressed 	.............. - 3 2 
fillets 	................. 231 116 176 

Other flatfish dressed 	................. - - - 

fillets 	................. (X) 1 - 

Groundfish, 	unclassified 	........................ 13 14 26 
Herring, Atlantic round 	................... 10 12 34 
Mackerel round 	................... 10 9 6 
Smelts' round or dressed 34 19 22 

fillets 	................. - - - 

Salmon, Atlantic round or dressed ........ 102 - 13 

Salmon, Pacific, total ......................... 390 451 344 
Chum dressed 	................. 106 111 65 

fillets 	................. 1 1 4 
steaks 	................. 3 3 2 

Coho dressed 	................. 114 124 140 
fillets 	................. 3 13 23 
steaks 	................. 13 9 18 

Pink dressed 	................. 14 26 17 
Spring, Red dressed 	................. 97 92 27 
Spring, White dressed 	................. - 1 4 
Unclassified ......................... 39 71 44 

Lobsters ........................................ 19 18 10 
Oysters 	........................................ 4 5 2 
Scallops 	........................................ 44 39 48 
Shrimps 	........................................ 126 118 97 
Squid 	........................................... 13 13 4 
Shellfish, unclassified ......................... - 9 - 

Sea fish 	unclassified .......................... 77 95 5 

Frozen fresh inland fish, 	total 	............. 1,857 2,634 569 

Bass round or dressed 16 39 - 

fillets 	................. 14 40 6 
Cisco (Lake Herring) round or dressed 164 177 164 
Goldeye round or dressed 18 26 20 
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TABLE 1 - STOCKS (continued 

Item 
FEBRUARY 28 

1957 
PRELIMINARY 

Jan. 31 
1957 

Revised 

Feb. 	29 
1956 

Final 

'000db. '000 lb. '000 lb. 

ONTARIO (concluded) 

Frozen fresh inland fish (concluded) 

Lake Trout 	round or dressed 22 27 81 

fillets ................. 60 74 4 

Perch 	round or dressed 455 746 (X) 

fillets ................. 103 129 50 

Pickerel, Blue 	round or dressed 50 75 (X) 

fillets ................. 35 86 19 

Pickerel (Yellow Pike) 	round or dressed 6 8 8 

fillets ................. 14 19 3 

Pike (Jackfish) 	round or dressed 8 4 4 

fillets ................. 8 8 2 

Saugers 	round or dressed (X) 2 (X) 

fillets ................. - 
- (x) 

Tullibee 	round or dressed 26 24 29 

Whitefish 	round or dressed 25 20 24 

fillets ................. 51 80 8 

Inland 	fish, 	unclassified 	....................... 782 1,050 147 

Frozen smoked fish, 	total 	................... 244 268 282 

Cod, Atlantic 	fillets ................. 129 141 183 

Cod, Pacific 	fillets ................. 11 - (X) 

Goldeye 	dressed ................. 1 1 1 

Haddock 	dressed ................. 28 27 18 

fillets ................. 7 1 - 

Salmon 	fillets ................. 2 1 1 

Sea Herring 	dressed (kippers) 57 86 49 

Smoked 	fish, 	unclassified 	....................... 9 11 30 

Animal 	feed, 	unclassified 	....................... 22 20 102 

MANITOBA TOTAL 	.......................... 4,852 5,257 3,817 

Frozen fresh sea fish, total ................ 804 786 572 

Cod, Atlantic 	dressed ................. 2 4 3 

fillets ................. 166 135 137 

Cod, Pacific 	dressed ................. (X) 12 6 

fillets .................  - - 

Haddock 	dressed ................. (X) (X) 1 

fillets ................. 34 32 33 

Kosefish (Ocean Perch) 	fillets ................. 18 12 10 

Halibut, Atlantic 	dressed ................. (X) - - 

Halibut, Pacific 	dressed ................. (X) 132 117 

fillets ................. (X) (X) - 

steaks ................. (X) (X) - 
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TABLE 1 - STOCKS (continued) 

FEBRUARY-28 Jan. 31 	Feb. 29 
Item 	 1957 	1957 	1956 

PRITMARY Revised 	Final 
'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 

MANITOM (continued) 

Frozen fresh sea fish (concluded) 

Soles dressed ................. (x) (x) 1 
fillets ................. 2.5 20 11 

Groundfish, 	unclassified 	........................ 234 123 25 
Herring, Atlantic round 	................... 53 39 26 
Mackerel round or dressed (x) (x) 2 
Shad round or dressed - - I 
Smelts round or dressed (x) (x) 6 

Salmon, Pacific, total ......................... 241 251 131 
Chum dressed ................. (x) (x) 19 

fillets ................. - - 1 
Coho dressed ................. 200 217 95 

fillets ................. (x) (x) 1 
steaks - - - 

Pink dressed ................. Cx) - 5 
Sockeye dressed .................  - 1 
Spring, Red dressed ................. (x) (x) 9 
Unclassified ......................... 41 34 - 

Oysters 	........................................ (x) (x) 1 
Scallops 	........................................ (x) (x) 2 
Shrimps 	........................................ (x) (x) 56 
Squid 	...........................................  (x) I 
Shellfish, unclassified ......................... - - 1 

Sea fish, unclassified .......................... 31 26 1 

Frozen fresh inland fish, total ............. 3,289 4,076 2,226 

Bass round or dressed 15 10 17 
fillets ................. 10 15 - 

Cisco (Lake Herring) round or dressed 74 56 47 
Goldeye round or dressed 	....... 143 177 39 
Lake Trout round or dressed 76 39 14 
Perch round or dressed 57 89 6 

fillets ................. 32 42 1 
Pickerel, Blue fillets ................. - - - 

Pickerel (Yellow Pike) round or dressed 65 106 137 
fillets ................. 236 400 578 

Pike (Jackfish) round or dressed 145 317 96 
fillets ................. 476 615 257 

Saugers round or dressed 425 439 138 
fillets ................. 82 126 82 

Suckers (iricl. Mullets) round or dressed 66 99 15 
fillets ................. 181 234 12 
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TABLE I - STOCKS (continued) 

	

FEBRUARY 28 Jan. 31 	Feb. 29 
item 	 1957 	1957 	1956 

	

PRELIMINARY Revised 	Final 
'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 

MANITOBA (concluded) 

Frozen fresh inland fish (concluded) 

Tullibee round or dressed 297 331 131 
Whitefish round or dressed 683 763 591 

fillets ................. 132 117 29 
Inland fish, unclassified ....................... 94 101 36 

Frozen 8moked fish, total 	................... 37 34 66 

Cod, Atlantic fillets ................. 20 17 30 
Goldeye dressed ................. - - 5 
Haddock dressed ................. 7 (x) 6 

fillets ................. - (x) 1 
Salmon fillets ................. - - 1 
Sea Herring dressed (kippers) 10 12 22 
Smoked fish, unclassified ....................... - 5 1 

Animal feed, unclassified ....................... 722 361 953 

SASKATCHEWAN TOTAL ...................... 517 585 460 

Frozen fresh sea fish, total ................ 276 317 275 

Cod, Atlantic fillets ................. 35 42 43 
breaded cooked & uncooked - (x) 8 

Cod 	Pacific dressed ................. 2 9 2 
fillets ................. 1 (x) 8 

Haddock fillets .... 2 2 3 
Rosefish (Ocean Perch) fillets ................. 3 6 4 
Halibut, Atlantic dressed ................. - - 14 
Halibut, Pacific dressed ................. 163 167 94 

fillets ................. 3 3 3 
steaks ................. 2 3 5 

Soles fillets ..... 6 9 10 
Groundfish, 	unclassified 	........................ 10 24 15 
Herring. Atlantic round 	.................. . (x) - (x) 
Herring, Pacific round 	................... - - - 

Smelts round Cr dressed 	........ - (x) 
fillets ................. 1 1 2 

Simon, Pacific, total .......... 45 48 46 
Chum dressed ................. 3 7 3 

fillets ......... . . - - - 

Coho dressed ........... 27 29 23 
fillets .......... 4 5 13 

Pink dressed ................. (x) - (x) 
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TABLE I. - STOCKS (con tiriued 

Item 
FEBRUARY 28 

1957 
PRELIMINARY 

Jan. 31 
1957 

Revised 

Feb. 29 
1956 

Final 
1 000 lb. '000 lb. 000 lb. 

SASKATCHEWAN (concluded) 

Frozen fresh sea fish (concluded) 

Salmon, Pacific (concluded) 
Spring, 	led 	dressed .................  (x) 4 

Unclassified 	.............. 
11 7 

Oysters ................................ . 1 1 1 

Scallops 	... . .................................... 
- 1 - 

Shrimps 	........................................ 1. 1 1 

Shellfish, 	unclassified 	.................. - - - 

Sea fish, unclassified ...... I - 16 

Frozen fresh inland fish, 	total 	............ 185 199 129 

Lake Trout 	round or dressed 10 2 1 
fillets ................. I - - 

Perch 	fillets ................. 2 (x) 3 

Whitefish 	round or dressed 63 45 22 

fillets 63 117 31 

Inland fish, unclassified ......... 
................. 

46 35 72 

Frozen smoked fish, 	total 	................... 56 69 56 

Cod, Atlantic 	fillets ................. 21 24 23 

Cod, Pacific 	dressed ................. 4 - 

fillets ................. (x) 5 9 

Haddock 	dressed ................. 4 4 2 
fillets ................ 12 17 7 

Salmon 	fillets .................. 
- 1 - 

Sea Herring 	dressed (kippers) 9 16 12 

Smoked fish, 	unclassified ....................... 6 2 3 

Ani1 	feed, 	unclassified 	....................... - - 

ALBERTA AND N.W.T. TOTAL 481 491 481 

Frozen fresh sea fish, total ................ 267 281 258 

Cod, Atlantic 	fillets ................ 56 38 50 

breaded cooked & uncooked (x) - (x) 

Cod, Pacific 	dressed ................. 9 12 6 

fillets ................. 13 8 23 

Haddock 	fillets ................. 14 9 5 

Rosefish (Ocean Perch) 	fillets ................. 4 6 7 

Halibut, Atlantic 	dressed ................. (x) (x) (x) 
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TABLE I - STOCKS (continued) 

FEBRUARY 28 Jan. 31 	Feb. 29 
Item 	 1957 	' 	1957 	1956 

PRELIMINARY Revised 	Final 
'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 

ALBERTA AND N.W.T. TOTAL (concluded) 

Frozen fresh sea fish (concluded) 

Halibut,. Pacific dressed ................. 92 123 43 
fillets ................. 5 6 6 
steaks ................. 1 1 1 

Soles fillets ................. 9 12 12 
Groundfish, 	unclassified 	........................ 12 11 7 
Herring, Atlantic round 	................... - - - 

Herring, Pacific round 	................... 1 - - 

Smelts round or dressed 2 - 1 
fillets ................. 1 2 4 

Salmon, Pacific, total .......................... 32 44 77 
Chum dressed ................. 6 10 12 

fillets ................. 2 2 11 
Coho dressed ................. 14 24 41 

fillets ................. 3 3 4 
Pink dressed ................. - - 3 
Spring, Red dressed ................. 6 3 3 
Unclassified ......................... 1 2 3 

Oysters 	........................................ 9 	3 	4 
Scallops ........................................ 1 	1 	1 
Shrimps 	........................................ 5 	4 	7 
Shellfish, unclassified ......................... - 	- 	- 

Sea fish, unclassified .......................... 1 	1 	4 

Frozen fresh inland fish, 	total 	............. 39 34 52 

Lake Trout 	round or dressed - - 2 
fillets 	.................  - - 

Perch 	fillets 	................. (x) 5 (x) 
Whitefish 	round or dressed 17 12 27 

fillets 	................. 17 15 15 
Inland fish. unclassified 	....................... 5 2 8 

Frozen smoked fish, 	total 	................... 119 131 129 

Cod, 	Atlantic 	fillets 	................* 31 45 49 
Cod, 	Pacific 	dressed 	................. (x) 2 7 

fillets 	................. 38 37 22 
Haddock 	dressed 	................. 4 2 6 

fillets 	................. - (x 2 
Salmon 	fillets 	................. 1 2 2 
Sea Herring 	dressed (kippers) 43 29 40 
Smoked fish, 	unclassified 	....................... 2 14 1 

Animal 	feed, 	unclassified 	....................... 56 45 42 
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TABLE 1 - STOCKS (continued 

FEBRUARY-28 Jan. 31 Feb. 29 
Item 1957 1957 1956 

PRELIMINARY Revised Final 

'000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 

BRITISH COLUMBIA TOTAL .................. 22,735 24,690 8,989 

Frozen fresh sea fish, total ................ 16,955 19,989 5,932 

Cod, Pacific dressed ................. 362 437 557 
fillets ................. 196 166 123 

Haddock dressed ................. (x) (x) - 

fillets ................ (x) 5 (x) 
blocks ................. (x) - - 

breaded cooked & uncooked - - - 

Rosefish (Ocean Perch) fillets ................. (x) (x) (x) 
Halibut, Pacific dressed ................. 5,706 7,043 1,715 

fillets ................. 405 442 326 
steaks ................. 23 37 46 

Soles dressed ................. 10 10 15 
fillets ................. 582 485 191 

Other flatfish dressed ................. 7 (x) (x) 
fillets ................. (x) (x) (x) 

Groundfish, 	unclassified 	........................ 238 207 127 
Herring, Pacific round 	................... 1,030 854 875 
Mackerel round or dressed (x) (x) 4 
Smelts round or dressed 160 172 120 

SaI.mon, Pacific, total .......................... 5,974 7,079 1,156 
Chum dressed ................. 1,271 1,397 53 

fillets ................. 283 319 61 
steaks ................. 3 (x) - 

Coho dressed ................. 2,955 3,582 760 
fillets ................. 38 48 11 
steaks ................. 33 39 19 

Pink dressed ................. 134 166 69 
Sockeye dressed ................. - - 2 
Spring, Pink dressed ................. 7 7 10 
Spring, Red dressed ................. 989 1,173 135 
Spring, White dressed . ................ 188 234 6 
Steelbead dressed .......... 17 22 30 
Unclassified ......................... 56 92 - 

Clams 	........................................... (x) (x) (x) 
Lobsters 	............. 7 (x) - 

C)ysters 	........................................ 15 6 24 
Scallops 	........................................ 3 (x) (x) 
Shrimps 	........................................ 21 14 54 
Squid 	........................................... (x) (x) - 

Shellfish, unclassified ......................... 108 140 53 

Seafish, unclassified .......................... 2,108 2,892 546 
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TABLE 1 - STOCKS (concluded) 

FEBRUARY,28 	Jan. 31 	Feb.29 
Item 	 1957 	1957 	1956 

	

PRELIMIMARY Revised 	Final 

'000 lb. 	1 000 lb. 	'000 lb. 
BRITISH COLUMBIA (concluded) 

Frozen smoked fish, total 	................... 270 232 190 

Cod, Atlantic fillets 	................. 47 38 37 
Cod, Pacific dressed 	................. 50 33 21 

fillets 	................. 61 50 26 
Haddock dressed 	................. 30 21 15 

fillets 	................. - - - 

Salmon fillets 	................. 25 20 33 
Sea Herring dressed (kippers) 33 51 52 
Smoked 	fish, 	unclassified 	....................... 24 19 6 

Frozen fish held for Bait and 

	

Animal Feed, total ........................5,510 	4,469 	2,867 

	

Bait, total .....................................983 	694 	1,318 

	

Herring, Pacific ..............................889 	495 	1,183 

	

Mackerel ...................................... - 	- 	- 

	

Squid ......................................... - 	- 	- 

	

Other ........... ...............................94 	199 	135 

	

Animal Feed, unclassified .......................4,527 	3,775 	1,549 

TABLE 2 - FREEZIN 

Cumulative (1)  FEBRUARY Jan. Feb. 
Item 	1957 1957 1956 to Date  

PRELIM. Revised Final 1957 	1956 

'000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 	'000 lb. 

	

CANADA TOTAL .............10,24.4 
	

6,903 	12,823 	17,142 	21,975 

Frozen fresh sea fish, total . 	7,795 
	

5,427 	9,819 	13,220 	17,716 

Cod, Atlantic 
dressed ........................ 
fillets........................ 
blocks 
breadedcooked & uncooked ...... 

Cod, Pacific 
dressed ........................ 
fillets........................ 

54 11 10 65 10 
1 2 180 400 1,044 1,580 2,316 

94 104 120 198 583 
106 102 271 209 473 

36 81 7 119 44 
44 28 19 72 19 
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TABLE 2 - FREEZINGS (contiruied) 

FEBRUARY Jan. Feb. Cunsilative (1) 

Item 1957 1957 1956 to Dat:e 

PRELIM, Revised Final 1957 1956 

'000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 	'000 lb. 
CANADA (continued) 

Frozen fresh sea fish (ccxc1'd) 

Haddock 
dressed 	........................ 188 262 67 450 184 
fillets 	........................ 2,468 1,591 4,034 4,058 7,240 
blocks 	....................... 1,786 1,092 2,483 2,878 4,076 
breaded cooked & uncooked 334 469 222 803 510 

Catfish 
fillets 	........................ 24 5 22 28 32 

Rosefish (Ocean Perch) 
fillets 	....................... 114 45 130 159 186 

Halibut, Atlantic 
dressed 	..................... 16 14 36 30 54 
fillets 	........................ 31 8 140 39 176 

Halibut, Pacific 
dressed 	........................ 15 1 - 16 1 
fillets 	........................ - - 1 - 4 
steaks 	........................ 47 46 26 92 100 

Soles 
dressed 	........................ 9 13 3 22 8 
fillets 	........................ 355 165 187 520 377 

Other flatfish 
dressed 	....................... 7 1 9 7 9 
fillets 	........................ 378 103 162 482 271 

Groundfish, unclassified ......... 81 56 34 138 34 
Capelin 

round 	............... - - - - - 

Herring, Atlantic 
round 	.......................... 1  7 - 8 - 

Herring, Pacific 
round 	.......................... 128 474 19 602 _19 

Mackerel 
round or dressed 	............... - 15 41 15 41 
fillets 	........................ - 2 - 4 

Shad 
round or dressed 	............... - - - - - 

Sme its 
round or dressed 	............... 80 194 127 274 199 
fillets 	........................ - 2 347 2 347 

Salmon, Atlantic 
round or dressed ........... - - - - - 

Salmon, 	Pacific, 	total 	........... 18 50 23 68 56 
Chum 	dressed - 2 - 2 

fillets 2 - - 2 - 

steaks 2 1 - 3 - 
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TABLE 2 - FREEZINGS (continued 

Item 
FEBRUARY 

1957 
PRELIM. 

Jan. 
1957 

Revised 

Feb. 
1956 
Final 

Cuiw.ilative(l) 
to 	Lte 

1957 	1956 

'000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 
CANADA (continue4) 

Frozen fresh sea fish (ccicl'd) 

Salmon, Pacific (concluded) 
Coho dressed 	......... - 4 - 18 

fillets 	......... - - - - - 

steaks 	......... 14 16 18 30 37 
Pink dressed 	......... - 29 - 29 - 

Sockeye dressed 	......... - - - - - 

Spring, Pink dressed 	......... - - - - - 

Spring, Red dressed 	......... - 1 2 1 
Spring, White dressed 	......... - - - - 

Steelhead dressed 	......... - - - - 

Unclassified ................. - 2 - - - 

4 8 - 11 - 

- 3 1 4 3 
13 9 9 22 9 

101 10 7 111 7 
25 11 18 36 18 

5 30 16 35 16 

51 17 182 67 290 

349 490 687 837 1 1-242 

3 2 13 5 13 
- 5 2 5 2 

1 1 2 2 3 
4 11 15 15 25 

- 1 11 1 69 
31 74 145 104 221 

Clams ............................ 
Lobsters ......................... 
Oysters 
Scallops ......................... 
Shrimps 
Squid ............................ 
Shellfish, unclassified .......... 

Sea fish, unclassified ........... 

Frozen fresh inland fish, total 

Bass 
round or dressed ............... 
fillets ........................ 

Cisco (Lake Herring) 
round or dressed ............... 

Go ldeye 
round or dressed ............... 

LAke Trout 
round or dressed ............... 
fillets........................ 

Perch 
round or dressed ............... 
fillets........................ 

Pickerel, Blue 
round or dressed ............... 
fillets ........................ 

Pickerel (Yellow Pike) 
round or dressed .............. 
fillets ........................ 
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TABLE 2 - FREEZINGS (concluded) 

FEBRUARY Jan. Feb. Cumulative (1) 

Item 1957 1957 1956 to Date 

PRELIM, Revised Final 1957 1956 

'000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 
CANADA (concluded) 

Frozen fresh inland fish (concl'cO 

Pike (Jackfish) 
round or dressed 	............... 24 43 32 66 74 
fillets 	....................... 151 201 166 352 294 

Saugers 
round or dressed 	............... - - 17 - 56 
fillets 	........................ - - 12 - 12 

Suckers (md. Mullets) 
round or dressed 	............... 16 36 18 52 31 
fillets 	........................ 2 8 23 10 40 

Tullibee 
round or dressed .............. - 2 19 2 75 

Whitefish 
round or dreèsed 	............... 28 30 138 58 148 
fillets 	........................ 38 63 34 101 96 

Inland fish, unclassified 51 13 40 64 83 

Frozen smoked fish, total .... 723 530 828 1,251 1,394 

Cod, Atlantic 
fillets 	........................ 350 238 569 588 900 

Cod, Pacific 
dressed 	..................... 34 19 37 53 56 
fillets 	........................ 12 11 12 23 31 

Coldeye 
dressed 	........................ - - 

- 1 
Haddock 

dressed 	........................ 271 123 144 394 186 
fillet8 	........................ 12 4 14 16 60 

Salmon 
fillets 	......................... 17 27 10 43 21 

Sea Herring 
dressed 	(kippers) 	.............. 21 107 26 128 120 

Smoked fish, unclassified ........ 6 1 16 6 19 

Fish frozen for Bait and 
Animal Feed, Total 	......... 1,377 456 1,489 1,834 1,623 

Bait, 	total 	...................... 431 292 488 724 513 
Herring, Atlantic 	.............. 24 61 5 85 15 
Herring, 	Pacific 	............... 399 218 459 617 459 
Mackerel 	....................... 3 11 - 14 5 
Squid 	.......................... - - - - - 

Other 	.......................... 5 2 24 8 34 
Animal feed, unclassified ........ 946 164 1,001 1,110 1,110 

(1) Cumulative figures not strictly comparable because of the modified coverage 
for the month of January. 
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